pwc

EOTS NewsFlash

Exempt Organizations Tax Services
August 1, 2012

IRS addresses deductibility of

charitable contributions to
domestic disregarded entities

Yesterday the Internal Revenue Service issued Notice 2012-52 regarding the
deductibility of contributions made to domestic single-member limited liability
companies that are wholly owned and controlled by United States charities and are
disregarded as entities separate from their owners for federal tax purposes.

Section 170(a) allows charitable contribution deductions if certain requirements are
met. The IRS has announced that if all other requirements of Section 170 are met, it
will treat a contribution to a disregarded, domestic, single member LLC, which is
wholly owned by a United States charity, as a charitable contribution to a branch or
division of the charity. The charity will be considered the donee organization for
purposes of the substantiation and disclosure required by Section 170(f) and the
Section 170(b) limitation rules.

Notice 2012-52 is effective for charitable contributions made on or after July 31,
2012; however, taxpayers may rely upon the notice prior to its effective date for
taxable years for which the period of limitation on refund or credit under Section
6511 has not expired.

The Notice encourages charities to disclose, in the written acknowledgement of the
contribution, that the single-member LLC is wholly owned by the charity and treated
by the charity as a disregarded entity.

The full text of Notice 2012-52 can be found here.


http://www.publications.pwc.com/DisplayFile.aspx?Attachmentid=5901&Mailinstanceid=25192

For additional information, please contact a National Tax Services Exempt
Organizations Tax Services Practice representative:

Marci Krause

Rob Friz

Travis Patton
Gwen Spencer
Kaye Ferriter
Laura Parello
Howard Schoenfeld
Ron Schultz

Caroline Burnicki

Larry Desalvo

Michelle Michalowski

Eric McNeil

Erin Couture

202-414-1012
267-330-6248
202-414-1042
617-530-4120
617-530-4063
646-471-2472
202-414-1717
202-346-5096
617-530-5767
267-330-6322
202-414-1615
267-330-6415

617-530-6179

marci.k.krause@us.pwe.com
robert.w.friz@us.pwe.com
travis.patton@us.pwc.com
gwen.spencer@us.pwe.com
kaye.b.ferriter@us.pwc.com
laura.j.parello@us.pwc.com
howard.schoenfeld@us.pwc.com
ronald.j.schultz@us.pwec.com
caroline.n.burnicki@us.pwc.com
larry.desalvo@us.pwe.com
michelle.g.michalowski@us.pwc.com
eric.m.mcneil@us.pwc.com

erin.couture (@ us.pwec.com

This document is for general information purposes only, and should not be used as a substitute for consultation with professional advisors.
This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding U.S. federal, state or local tax

penlaties.

SOLICITATION

© 2012 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, "PwC" refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, a Delaware
limited liability partnership, which is a member firm of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, each member firm of which is a
separate legal entity.

PwC

EOTS NewsFlash


mailto:robert.w.friz@us.pwc.com
mailto:gwen.spencer@us.pwc.com
mailto:kaye.b.ferriter@us.pwc.com
mailto:laura.j.parello@us.pwc.com
mailto:howard.schoenfeld@us.pwc.com
mailto:caroline.n.burnicki@us.pwc.com
mailto:larry.desalvo@us.pwc.com
mailto:eric.m.mcneil@us.pwc.com

