EOTS NewsFlash

Exempt Organizations Tax Services

August 1, 2012

IRS addresses deductibility of charitable contributions to domestic disregarded entities

Yesterday the Internal Revenue Service issued **Notice 2012-52** regarding the deductibility of contributions made to domestic single-member limited liability companies that are wholly owned and controlled by United States charities and are disregarded as entities separate from their owners for federal tax purposes.

Section 170(a) allows charitable contribution deductions if certain requirements are met. The IRS has announced that if all other requirements of Section 170 are met, it will treat a contribution to a disregarded, domestic, single member LLC, which is wholly owned by a United States charity, as a charitable contribution to a branch or division of the charity. The charity will be considered the donee organization for purposes of the substantiation and disclosure required by Section 170(f) and the Section 170(b) limitation rules.

Notice 2012-52 is effective for charitable contributions made on or after July 31, 2012; however, taxpayers may rely upon the notice prior to its effective date for taxable years for which the period of limitation on refund or credit under Section 6511 has not expired.

The Notice encourages charities to disclose, in the written acknowledgement of the contribution, that the single-member LLC is wholly owned by the charity and treated by the charity as a disregarded entity.

The full text of Notice 2012-52 can be found here.



For additional information, please contact a National Tax Services Exempt Organizations Tax Services Practice representative:

Marci Krause	202-414-1012	marci.k.krause@us.pwc.com
Rob Friz	267-330-6248	robert.w.friz@us.pwc.com
Travis Patton	202-414-1042	travis.patton@us.pwc.com
Gwen Spencer	617-530-4120	gwen.spencer@us.pwc.com
Kaye Ferriter	617-530-4063	kaye.b.ferriter@us.pwc.com
Laura Parello	646-471-2472	laura.j.parello@us.pwc.com
Howard Schoenfeld	202-414-1717	howard.schoenfeld@us.pwc.com
Ron Schultz	202-346-5096	ronald.j.schultz@us.pwc.com
Caroline Burnicki	617-530-5767	caroline.n.burnicki@us.pwc.com
Larry Desalvo	267-330-6322	larry.desalvo@us.pwc.com
Michelle Michalowski	202-414-1615	michelle.g.michalowski@us.pwc.com
Eric McNeil	267-330-6415	eric.m.mcneil@us.pwc.com
Erin Couture	617-530-6179	erin.couture@us.pwc.com

This document is for general information purposes only, and should not be used as a substitute for consultation with professional advisors. This document was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding U.S. federal, state or local tax penlaties.

SOLICITATION

© 2012 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, "PwC" refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, a Delaware limited liability partnership, which is a member firm of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, each member firm of which is a separate legal entity.